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SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION

By Decision No. 47000, of ipril 14, 1952, the Commiscion
authorized, effective May 15, 1952, an interim increase of 12 per-
in the minimum rates and charges established for cfansporta-
within San Francisco (City Carriers' Tariff No. 1-A). ﬁ
In authorizing this increase the Commission found that the
adjustment was neceésary 0 pernmit the carriers, as a group, o
meet increases in the cost of operation and To provide & sufficient
margin between revenues and expenses to enable the carriersltovmain-
Sain an adequate and efficient service. The record made in the

above proceeding did not show conclusively the extent to which the -
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then present rates were deficient as minimum rates. This increase
was, therefore, authorized only as a temporary, or interim measure,

pending an investigation of the reasonablencss of the rates, rules

and regulations of all city carriers engaged in the transportation
1

of property within San Francisco. Mcanwhile, the Association, by
petition filed September 19, 1952, secks an additional 10 percent

inerease in the minimum drayage rates. Allegedly it is sgught o

cffset inereased costs arising from further wage demands.

Public héarings wera held on October 21 and 23, 1952,
before Examiner Lake at San Franaisco. Evidence was ffercd by
petitioner, by a certified public accountant, and by certain carrier
witnesses. Representatives of the labor union, with waich the mqﬂOy-v//
ees are affiliated, testified concerning wage negotiations, Shipper

'witnesses participated in the development of the record but did not
offer evidence. No one opposed. the granting of petitioner's request.

According vo-the record, wage rates for drivers and
helpers were inerecased 50 cents per day exfective November 1, l?Sé.
In addition, these employees werc accorded a health and welfare plan
at & cost to the draymen of $10.40 per man per month.

The wage and welfare fund adjustments were the result of
regularly pursued collective bargaining procedures. Petitioner’s
Secretary testified that unless these wage demands were met the
draymen would be confronted with 2 work stoppage. This testimony

was corroborated by the secretary of the employees' union.

i
The 12 percent increase is scheduled =0 expire May 15, 1953.

In the 1l2-percent adjustment, Decision No. 47000, suprs, petitioner
did nov seex an increase in the rates for handling pool shipments,

in the monthly vehicle unit rates nor in the rates for shipments

wsighing 25 pounds or less. It now seeks a 10 percent incresse in
all rates. :
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Petitioner alleges that the financial condition of the draymen, as a
group, is such that they cannot meet the additional cost of labor
under presenk rates and continue to survive, nor could the draymen
face a prolonged work stoppage without becoming bankrupt. The testi-

mony also shows that since the May-15, 1952 interim incrcase machin-

ists and garage service employees received wage increases amounting

to $5.50 and $5.00 per week, respectively. In addition, increased
costs were expericenced in connection with the health ahd‘welfare
funds for this group of cmployees.

The cortified public  accountant, retained by petitioner,
introduced a series of exhibits showing operating results ¢f 32 San
Francisco draymen for the period January 1 to August 31, 1952.3 For
the period studied the carriers' aggregate revenues and expenses
were 85,127,655 and,$5,132,631, respectively. As a group they ex-
perienced an operating ratio of 100.79 percent after provision for
income taxes. These results do not reflact for the entire period
mininun rate increases effective in May and June 1952, nor do, they
reflect all of the increased costs of operations which were e;pcri-
enced during this period.b For the months of July and August, during
which time the increased rates and added laborycosts for the service
employces were in effect, the studies indicate an operating ratio
bf 99.53 percent after provision for income taxes.5 To give effect,
during the &-month period under the present rates, to the higher

costs of operations dncluding the Noveamber 1, 1952 wage adjustments
3. . . .
The carriers also perform other for-hire services such as perform-

ing pickup and delivery for common carriers and handling transbay
and other traffic:

In addition to the 12 »nérecent ingredse in the San Francisco drayage
rates, the East Ray drayage rates were inereased 12 percent effective
sune 24, 1952, and the over-the-road (Highway Carriers' Tariff No.2)
rotes were incrcased 9 percent cffective June 24, 1952.

5 :

A two-month study in a proceeding of this nature is far too short 2

period upon which may be judged the propriety of the rates in issue.

~3e.




The operating results of the carricers were adjusted accordingly.
The results under these adjustments arc sét forth in the following

table: SR TUV
TABLE NO. 1
Statement Showing Operating Results for the Period January 1, 1952
to August 31, 1953, under Presont Rates and After Giving‘Effcct o
to Inerecased Ceste of Oporation
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To show what the carrier's financial position would be
under the proposed 10 percent inercase in the minimum drayage rates
the witness submitted a statement'showing, for the same perioed, the
estimated operating results of .the 32 carriers studied. These results

are set forth in Table No. 2 below:

- TABLE NG, 2

Statement saowing what the operating resulis would have been
for the period Jamuory 1, 1952 to Auguct 31, 1952, wnder the
proposed rates and highor costs of operation
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For nine of the 32 carriers, the accountant submitted a

rate base of $1,268,630 based on the original investment less depre-

ciation. The rate of return, as calculavéd by the witness uader the

‘inerezsed rates here sought to be established, would be 8.57 pércent
after income taxes. The operating ratio for the aine carriers would
be 96.07 after provision for income taxes.

The ac¢countant stated that because it was'impracticable,‘
if not impossible, accurately to segregate the expenées of the dray-
men between the tariff and nontariff services they perform he had,
arplied the 10 percent increase, s&ught in connection‘with,the rates
here in issue, to all of the services the carriers render. The
ancicipated'results, ke staﬁed would not be achieved under the peti-
tioner's prOpoeal wiless the rates for nontariff uervmces were sub-
Jjected to like increases. The secretary stated that inereased rates
for such services as pickup‘and delivery for common carriers would be
sought. He further stated that rates lower than the minimum.rates
meintdined under Scetion 4015 of the Public Utilities Code would e
inereased upon their expiration.

Petitioner's secretary stated that consideration had been
given %0 whcther any of the draymen were contract carriers which may
10t increase their rates because of Office of Price Stabilization -
requirements promulgated under the Defense Production Act of 1950.

He said that generally the draymen were common carriers. However,

o

Thes witness also submitted a rate base for the nine carriers based
upon the estimated replacement cost of the carriers' properties.
;hzs method is not & proper basis upon which to measure the rate of

grura in procecdings of this kind. The nine carriers were identi-
ficd by the witness as Carriers Nos. 12, 14, 17, 20, 22, 24, 25, 29
and 31. Operating rosults of these carrzcra are shown in Tables
Nos. 1 and 2 hercof.
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there may be some contract carrier operations which they were nov
aware of. In such cascs, he claimed, it is up to the contract car-
riers to petition the Office. of Price Stabilization for such author-
ity as may be necessary under & rate increase.

As herctofore stoted, petitioner seeks a 10 percent interim
increase in the rates and charges established for crﬁnsportation
within San Fraoneisco. The increase,it i3 claiacd, is necessary
to offset additional labor costs which have arisen since the last
rate increase. Also, it is necessary to provide the carriers ﬁith a
sufficient margin between revenues and expenses to enabdble them'gé a
group to achieve an operating ratio of 95.14 percent after taxeéh
However, here as in the May rate proceeding the extent to which the
preéseont rates may be deficient as reasonable minimum rates has not
ceen chown. Nor does'this record conclusively show why the antici-
pated results of the last increase in minimum rates is not being
acnieved. The additional cost of the labor increases experien;ed

ince the last rate adjustment would have amounted to approximately
$%70,000 for the 8-month period. This amount represents only 3.32

percent of the carrier's expenses.

The record is clear that the needs of the carriers cannot

te met v “6ugh repeated horizontal increasés. Indeed increases of

is nature, for a group of carricrs such as we have here, can only
to rosult'i; omaladjustment of the rote seale.In nowise does it
produce & stabilized rate structure reflective of the costs of trans-
portation or other rate-making clements £or any particular commodity

or for any class of traffic. A rote structure not founded upbn'

fundamental rate-moking principles is injurious to both carriers and

shippers 2like. It should be appareat to the carricrs by now that a
percentege increase of the same level on all commoditics and claséas
of traffic is not the solution to the adverse financial condition |
with which certain of the operators find themselves. |

-7-
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Rate and cost studies, in the investigation phase of this
proceeding, are now in progress by petitioner and by members of the
Commission's staff. Hearings for the purpose. of receiving such
evidence will be scheduled at the earliess practicable date. Mean~

while, however, the conclusion is inescapable that the carrigrs are
"aced with a critical situation. They are required to meet addi-
tional labor cozts immediately.

Many of the.carrie;s, according to the record, do not
-have the finanecial reserves with which to meet this added burden.
Undesirable as horizontal increases are, we must nevertheless“again
use thls method in order to provide the,revenucsvto-meet the added
labor expense.. We will, therefore, authorize, except to the extent

indicated below, an increase of approximately 4 percent in the

rates here in issuc. This.will offset the added labor costs but no

nore. .

No incrcase will be authorized in the rates and charges
'for,handling pool shipments. An adjustment in these rates is not a
matter of local concern, but instead, should be pursued on a San
Francisco Bay area basis. s

Contract carriers will be exempt from the increased rates
establmghed herein to the extent that they may be precluded from
assessing such rates uncder the requirements of -the Office of Price
Stabiiization promulgated under the Defense Production Act of 1950.

| Upon consideration of all the facts and ¢ircumstances of
record, we are of the opinion and hereby find that modification of
the existing rates, rules and regulations 4s justified to the extent

hercinbefore indicated and as provided by the order herein.
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Bas;d upon evidence of record and on the conclusions
and findings set forth in the. preceding opinion,

IT IS HERE3Y ORDERED that City Carriers' Tariff No.

124 (Appendix "A" of Decision No. 41363, as amended) be and it is
hereby further amended by incorporatingftherein to becone effeéti#e
November 15, 1952, Supplement No. & cancgls Supplement No. 3,
attached hereto and by this reference made a pért hereof.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that carriers subjéct to
the'increased.charges provided for in the preceding ordering para-
graph that are also motor carriers other than common carriers and
therefore precluded from chargihg the higher charges provided for
by that paragrqph'under requirements of the O0ffice of Price
Stabilization be and they are hereby exempted to that extent from
observance of the aforesaid higher charges. |

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that, except to the extent
provided in the preceding ordering paragraph, the petition of the
Dréymen's Association of San Francisco, filed September 19, 1952, in
‘this proceeding, be and it is hereby denied. \ i
The effective date of this order shall be November 15;
1952. |
' Dated at San Francisco, California, th iséﬁ:{_ﬁay of

November, 1952. .
CE 2> >

President. \

f%?@xw -

g

Commissioners




SPECIAL INCREASE SUPPLEMENT

SUPPLEMENT NO. L
(Cancels Supplement No. 3)

(Supplement %o. L Contains ALl Changes)
10 |
CITY CARRIERS' TARIFF MO. 1-A
CNALING
MINTLUN RATES, RULES AND REGCULATIONS
FCR THE
TRANSPORTATION OF FROPERTY OVER
THE PUBLIC HICHWAYS
or THE
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
BY
CITY CARRIERS

(1) O APPLICATION OF SURCHARGE

(a) Bxcept as provided in paragraph (b) below, compute the zmount of
charges in accordance with the rates, rules and regulations of the tarifs.
Increase the amount so computed by sixteen (16) percent, exeept as to rates
and charges provided in Items Nos. 425 and 570 serics.  Inerease the aaount
computed wnder Items Nos. 425 and 570 series by four (L) percent. Iractions
will be disposed of as provided in paragraph (¢) delow. .

(b) The provisions of paragraph (a) will not Spply 1o rates and charges
computed in accordance with Items Nos. 220, 222 and 530 scries.

(e) Fractisz, o less than one=half cent shall be dropped; fractions of
one~halfl cent or greater shall be increcased 10 onc cond.

¢ Increase, Decision No. 477910

(1) Expires with Nay 1, 1953, unless sooner canceled, changed
» extended. o o

EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 15, 1952.

: - Tosued by the : )
Public Utilitics Cemmission of the State of Califormic

tate Building, Civie Center :

San Fronciseo, California




